On this basis, the Council has a reasonable expectation that it will have adequate resources to
continue in operational existence throughout the going concern period maintaining the provision of
its services. For this reason, alongside the statutory guidance, we continue to adopt the going
concern basis in preparing these financial statements.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2024/25  SOUTH NORFOLK COUNCIL

75

36. Disclosure of the Impact of an Error (Prior Period Adjustment)

The Council discovered an error in the valuation of the Ella May Barnes building for financial years
2023/24 and 2024/25 where 100% of the asset value was included within Other Land and
Buildings in Property, Plant and Equipment. However, as the Council is only entitled to 50% of the
rental income from this property, the valuation in accordance with the CIPFA Code and RICS
guidance is to value the asset at 50% of its total value.

In order to correct this error, the Council has restated the prior year information in its main
statements as at 1st April 2023 as follows:

Effect of the line items in the Balance Sheet as at 1st April 2023

 1 April 2023
As originally stated

£000s

1 April 2023
As restated

£000s

Restatement

£000s

Property, Plant & Equipment 39,931 37,343 (2,588)

Net Assets 100,725 98,137 (2,588)

Capital Adjustment Account 59,635 57,824 (1,811)

Revaluation Reserve 10,891 10,114 (777)

Total Reserves 100,725 98,137 (2,588)

These balances flow through the 2023/24 and 2024/25 figures in the accounts.

37. Authorised for Issue

The Statement of Accounts was authorised for issue by the Assistant Director of Finance on 20
February 2026. This is the date up to which events after the balance sheet date were considered.

Where events taking place before this date provided information about conditions existing at 31
March 2025, the figures in the financial statements and notes would be adjusted in all material
respects to reflect the impact of this information.

No events have occurred that require changes to the accounting statements.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2024/25  SOUTH NORFOLK COUNCIL

76

COLLECTION FUND

The Collection Fund is an agent’s statement that reflects the statutory obligation for billing
authorities to maintain a separate Collection Fund.

The statement shows the transactions of the billing authority in relation to the collection of council
tax and business rates, and the distribution of this income.

Total
2024/25

Business
Rates

Council
Tax

Total
2023/24

Business
Rates

Council
Tax

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Income

Business Rates Receivable 34,069 34,069

-  31,301 31,301

-

Council Tax Receivable 121,374

-  121,374 113,543

-  113,543

Council Tax Benefits 46

-  46

 155,489 34,069 121,420 144,844 31,301 113,543

Expenditure

Precepts, Demands and Shares

   Central Government 16,964 16,964

-  15,996 15,996

-

   Norfolk County Council 92,374 3,393 88,981 86,550 3,199 83,351

   South Norfolk Council (including Parish
   Councils re. Council Tax) 27,921 13,571 14,350 26,294 12,797 13,497

   Norfolk Police and Crime Commissioner 16,811

-  16,811 15,854

-  15,854

Charges to Collection Fund

Cost of Collection 180 180

-  180 180

-
Designated Area/Renewable Energy Schemes
(Disregarded) 1,123 1,123

-  918 918

-

Interest charged to Collection Fund 69 69

-  8 8

-
Transitional Protection payments due to/(from) central
government (719) (719)

-  (2,707) (2,707)

-

Increase/(decrease) in allowance for impairment of
debts/appeals 487 71 416 705 (10) 715

Increase/(decrease) in provision for appeals (509) (509)

-  3,193 3,193

-

Apportionment of Previous Year Surplus/ (Deficit)

   Contribution to Central Government 144 144

-  (865) (865)

-

   Contribution to Norfolk County Council 942 29 913 387 (173) 560

   Contribution to South Norfolk Council 263 115 148 (599) (692) 93

   Contribution to Norfolk Police and Crime
   Commissioner 174

-  174 107

-  107

 156,224 34,431 121,793 146,021 31,844 114,177

Surplus/(Deficit) for Year (735) (362) (373) (1,177) (543) (634)

Collection Fund Balance
Balance at beginning of the Year 891 (180) 1,071 2,068 363 1,705

Surplus/(Deficit) (+/-) for Year (735) (362) (373) (1,177) (543) (634)

Balance at End of the Year 156 (542) 698 891 (180) 1,071

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2024/25  SOUTH NORFOLK COUNCIL

77

NOTES TO THE COLLECTION FUND

1. Income from Business Rates

The total non-domestic Rateable Value (RV) of hereditaments in South Norfolk, as reported to
central Government on the NNDR1 return, for 2024/25 was £99.38 million (2023/24 £98.76
million).

The rateable value of a business is multiplied by the relevant specified multiplier to produce the
business rates due.

 2023/24 2024/25

Non-domestic rating multiplier 51.2p 54.6p
Small business non-domestic rating multiplier 49.9p 49.9p

2. Income from Council Tax